PARTICIPATING ADDENDUM NASPO ValuePoint (formerly known as WSCA) WIRELESS SERVICES 2012-2019

Administered by the State of Nevada (hereinafter "Lead State")

MASTER PRICE AGREEMENT Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless Contract Number: 1907 (hereinafter "Contractor")

And

Participating Entity Name: City of Franklin, Tennessee (hereinafter "Participating Entity")

1. <u>Scope:</u> Verizon Wireless ("Contractor") and the State of Nevada, for itself and on behalf of the NASPO ValuePoint ("NASPO ValuePoint, also formerly known as "WSCA" and/or "Customer"), have entered into a Master Service Agreement #1907 ("Contract") with an effective date beginning on April 10, 2012. This addendum covers the WIRELESS SERVICES for use by state agencies and other eligible entities authorized by that state's statutes to utilize state/entity contracts.

2. <u>Participation:</u> Use of specific NASPO ValuePoint cooperative contracts by agencies, political subdivisions and other entities (including cooperatives and non-profits) authorized by an individual state's statutes to use state/entity contracts are subject to the acknowledgement of the respective State Chief Procurement Official. Issues of interpretation and eligibility for participation are solely within the authority of the State Chief Procurement Official. Pursuant to NASPO ValuePoint rules and policies, entities in those states without a State PA to the Master Contract are eligible to participate in this contract, to the extent permitted by their state and local procurement laws and regulations.

INDIVIDUAL CUSTOMER: Each State agency, political subdivision or other entity acting as a Participating Entity, that purchases products scruces will be treated as if it was an Individual Customer. Except to the extent modified by this Participating Addendum, each agency, political subdivision or other entity will be responsible for compliance with the terms and conditions of the Master Agreement; and they will invest he same rights and responsibilities for their purchases as the Lead State has in the Master Agreement. Each agency political subdivision or other entity will be responsible for its own charges, fees, and liabilities. Each agency political subdivision or other entity will have the same rights to any indemnity or to recover any costs allowed in the contract for its purchases. The Contractor will apply the charges to each Participating Entity individually $W \leq CA - NAS = O$

The Individual Customer agrees to the terms and conditions of the Contract including the disclosure of limited account information as part of the contractual reporting requirements to NASPO ValuePoint and/or the Participating Entity for purposes of monitoring the contract and calculating the administrative fees.

3. Intentionally Omitted.

4. Lease Agreements: NONE

5. <u>Primary Contacts</u>: The primary contact individual for this participating addendum are as follows (or their named successors):

Lead State

Lead State Name	State of Nevada	
Contact	Teri Becker, Purchasing Officer	
Street Address	515 E. Musser St, Suite 300	
City, State, & Zip	Carson City, NV 89701	
Telephone	775-684-0178	
E-mail	tbecker@admin.nv.gov	

Contractor

Contractor Name	Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless
Contact	Doug Robertson, Senior Manager- Contract
	Management
Street Address	15505 Sand Canyon Ave, Attn: Doug Robertson
City, State, & Zip	Irvine, CA 92618
Telephone	(949) 246-8700
E-mail	Doug.Robertson@vzw.com

Participating Entity

Participating Entity Name	City of Franklin, Tennessee	
Contact	Information Technology Department	
Street Address	109 3rd Avenue South	
City, State, & Zip	Franklin, TN 37064	
Telephone	615-550-6612	
E-mail	Jordon.shaw@franklin.gov	

6. Subcontractors: NONE

NASPO

7. Purchase Order Instructions

All Purchasing Entities issuing valid Purchase Orders will be bound by the terms and conditions of the NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement including, without limitation, the obligation to pay Contractor for Service and Equipment provided. The parties acknowledge and agree that orders submitted to Contractor from a Purchasing Entity through the Purchasing Entity's Business Procurement Card are authorized Purchase Orders under the NASPO ValuePoint Master Agreement.

8. Price Agreement Number:

All purchase orders issued by purchasing entities within the jurisdiction of this participating addendum shall include the Participating State contract number: [N/A] and the Lead State price agreement number: 1907.

圈 關於 日期

9. Compliance with reporting requirements of the "American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009" ("ARRA"): If or when contractor is notified by ordering entity that a specific purchase or purchases are being made with ARRA funds, contractor agrees to comply with the data element and reporting requirements as currently defined in Federal Register Vol. 74 #61, Pages 14824-14829 (or subsequent changes or modifications to these requirements as published by the Federal OMB). Ordering entity is responsible for informing contractor as soon as the ordering entity is aware that ARRA funds are being used for a purchase or purchases. Contractor will provide the required report to the ordering entity with the invoice presented to the ordering entity for payment. The contractor, as it relates to purchases under this contract, is not a subcontractor or subgrantee, but simply a provider of goods and related services.

10. No Reselling: This Contract specifically authorizes the purchase of Wireless Services and Equipment only by Participating Entities ("Entity and Customer"), as described herein. Entities may not resell Wireless Services or Equipment purchased under this Contract to any third party, including its agents, contractors or contract employees, members or franchisees, parent or affiliate, except upon written agreement between the parties. Entity shall be the customer of record for purchases made under this Contract, and may not modify the price for the product and services utilized by its Government Subscribers.

11. Limited Liability: In no event shall Contractor be liable for inability of users to access 911 or E911 service. Only to the extent permitted by law, in no event shall either Contractor, WSCA, the Lead State and/or any and all Participating Entities be liable for any indirect, special, consequential or incidental damages, however caused, which are incurred by the other party and with arise out of any act or failure to act relating to this agreement, even if such party has been advised of the claim or potential claim or the possibility of such damages, and in no event shall either party be liable to the other party for punitive damages. If there is a conflict between this section and Number 23 of the Master Service Agreement, this section will take precedence.

12. Entire Agreement: This Participating Addendum and the Master Price Agreement number 1907 (administered by the State of Nevada) together with its exhibits, set forth the entire agreement between the parties with respect to the subject matter of all previous communications, representations or agreements, whether oral for written, with respect to the subject matter hereof. Terms and conditions inconsistent with, contrary or in addition to the terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Price Agreement, together with its exhibits, shalf not be added to or incorporated into this Addendum or the Price Agreement and its exhibits, by any subsequent purchase order or otherwise, and any such attempts to add or incorporate such terms and conditions are hereby rejected. The terms and conditions of this Addendum and the Price Agreement and its exhibits shall prevail and govern in the case of any such inconsistent or additional terms within the Participating State.

formerly WSCA-NASPO

The undersigned represents and warrants that he/she has the power and authority to execute this PA, bind the respective Participating Entity, and that the execution and performance of this PA has been duly authorized by all necessary parties

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Addendum as of the date of execution by both parties below.

Participating Entity: City of Fi	ranklin, Contractor: Cellco Partnership d/b/a
Tennessee	Verizon Wireless
Authorized Signature:	Authorized Signature:
Ein S. Stuckay	CHEMALL
Name:	Name: Todd Loccisano
Eric S. Stuckey	0 ()
Title:	Title: Executive Director,
City Administrator	Enterprise and Government Contracts
Date: 9/13/18	Date: 9/12/18

[Additional signatures as required by Participating State]

Approved as to form:

Tiffani M. Pope, Staff Attorney



NASPO and a second s -<u>B</u> ARCENT:

formerly WSCA-NASPO